=i
A

LLIKA® CEPBEPHbIN CEPUW BY ZPAS

(AKCECCYAPb)

VHCTPYKUMS N0 MOHTaXyY

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA OPFAHAM3EPA KABE/IbHOTO BEPTUKANIBHOMO N1 LUKAGOB LLIMPYHOW 800 MM

YnakoBka

@ OpzaHadaep kadenbHsil bepmukanbHeil - 1 wm

(2) Bunm pessBobudabuBaewul M6x10 - L wm

NOPAAO0K MOHTAXA

[ns moHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs KoY
TORX M-06pa3aHsblii T25.

[ns yckopeHusi npoLiecca MoHTaxa
pPEeKoOMeHyeTCs UICMOoJb30BaThb
LwypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

LWar 1

MpunoxwuTe opraHalisep kabesnbHbIN
BepPTMKasbHbI (1) K BEPXHEMY 1
HKHEMY NPOdUASAM FrOPU30HTaIbHbIM
C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI WKada

B BblIOpPaHHOM MecTe.

Llar 2

3akpenute BUHTaMu (2)

opraHaridep kabenbHblii BEPTUKAbHBII
B BbIOpPaHHOM MecTe.

MomeHT 3aTskkn — 7 H- M.

[MpumeyaHue — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[iHsI IBEPb HE NOKasaHa.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA OPTAHAMSEPA KABENIBHOTO FOPU3OHTANIBHOTO

YnakoBka

‘\\\E @ OpzaHad3ep KadenbHyil 20pU3OHMANGHBIL - 1 wm

=0
Bt

@ Bunm pe3sdobuidabnubanwut M6x10 - & wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[ns MoHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs Koy
TORX -06pasHbiii T25.

[Ans yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHAYeTCs NCNOJIb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

LWar 1

MpunoxuTte opraHaliaep kabesnbHbIN
ropu3oHTanbHbIN (1) K CTOMKam
Kapkaca Ha HY>XHOW BbICOTE

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI WKada

Llar 2

3akpenute BUHTamMu (2)

opraHarisep kabesnbHbli
rOpU30HTasIbHbBIN B BIOPAHHOM MecCTe.
MomeHT 3aTsxku — 7 H-m.

IMpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3afHss ABEPb 1 NPOdUAN BEPTUKAbHBIE
He MoKa3aHbl.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMIEKTA MPO®UNSA MOHTAXHOTIO LIEHTPAJIBHOTO

YnakoBka

%‘

@ [podunb MOHMAXHLIU UEHMPANbHLIL - 1 wm

@ 3axum - 2 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

Mpodunnb MOHTaXHbIN LEeHTPasbHbIN
Kpenutcs 6e3 npuMmeHeHns
MHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

3aBennTe 3aX1Mbl B OTBEPCTUS
BEPXHEN N HUXKHEN NNaHok, fanee
npoBeamnTe Mo HanpPasBnSoOLLUM 40
BblOpaHHOro mecTa.

Lar 2

HapeHbTe Nnpodunb MOHTaXHbIN
LLeHTPasbHbI HA BEPXHUIA 3aXUM
TakumMm 06pa30oM, YHTOObI HUXHUIA 3aKUM
pacnonarancs nog BbIpe3om npoduns.

LWar 3

CagurHbTE NPOGUIIb MOHTAXKHBbIN
LLeHTpasbHbI BHU3 0 ynopa, OH CAAeT
Ha OCUY 32XNMOB.

Lar 4

BbicTaBuTE NPOGUIIb MOHTaXHbI
LleHTpasbHbI BEPTUKASIbHO MO
pasmMeTKke 1 3aPUKCUPYINTE 3aXNMbI.

[Mpumeyanne — Ha faHHoM PUCYHKE 3aHA ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.



TK

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA NMAHE/EA BOKOBBIX TUM AU B

Maxens dokobas

% @ BepxHad - 1 wm

Z]jﬂ @ 3auen dokobou - 2 wm

.{4@ @ Burm pesbdobedabaubaowut Mex10 - 6 wm

MNaxens Bokobas
HUXHA - T wm

(5) laiia 6 -2 um

@ MpoBod 3a3emnerus - 2 wm

@ Knioy - 2 wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[ns MoHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs KoY
TORX -06pasHbiii T25.

[Ans yckopeHus npouecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEHAYeTCs NCNOJIb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacagkon TORX T25.

LWar 1

Bo3bMuTEe NaHenb 6OKOBYO HUXHIOO
(2)  npunoxmnTe K WKady CHapyxu.
OTMeTbTE BbICOTY, Ha KOTOPOW A0JIXKEH
pacnonaraTtbecs 3auen 60koBom (3)
naHesiu 6GOKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

Llar 2

3akpenuTte 3auen 60koBoW (3) naHenu
Ha nepeaHen 1 3agHen CToNke kapkaca
Ha 0gHOM BbicOTE. g kpenneHms
MCNONb3ynTe BUHTHI (4). MOMEHT
3aTAXKM — 7 H-m




Llar 3

MNpounaBeaunTe HaBecKy HOKOBOW NaHesnn
BepxHen (1) npu nomMoLLm aepxartens
roOpu30HTaIbHOr0, BBEAS NeTnu

B OTBEPCTUSA Kapkaca.

Lar 4

YcTtaHoBUTE naHenb 60KOBYLO

HUXHIOIO (2), BBEOS NeTn gepxarens
rOpV30HTaNbHOrO B OTBEPCTUS
Kapkaca. 3adpukcupyrite coeguHeHne
rnaHes i 6OKOBOM HUXHEN (2) ¢ NaHesnbio
©0KoBO BepxHel (1) nyTem dukcaumm
3auena 60koBoro (3) c 3aMKOM naHenn
©OKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

Llar 5
3akpoiTe 3amMKn naHenu 60KoBOM
HUXHEN (2).

Lllar 6

MopcoenuHNTE OAVH KOHEL, NMPpoBOAa
3a3emneHuns (6) K KOHTaKTy Ha NaHenm
OOKOBOI4, @ APYrov NPUKPyTUTE

K Kapkacy wkada BuHTamu (4)

¢ wainbamu (5).

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha paHHbIx PUCYHKaX 3aHAs ABEPb HE NOKa3aHa.

NN




=i
A

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA NAHE/IE BOKOBbIX TUM A1 U B1

YnakoBka

Marens dokobas MNaxens Bokobas
BepxHas - 1 wm HUXHAR - T wm

(5) lWida 6 - 2 wm

@ MpoBod 3asemneHus - 2 wm

2 @ Know - 2 wm
.((l@ @ Burm pe3bdobeidabaubapwut M6x10 - 6 wm ‘

NOPAA0OK MOHTAXA

[ns moHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcst KoY
TORX N'-06pasHbiii T25.

[ns yckopeHus npoLecca MoHTaxa
peKkoMeHAyeTCs NCNOoNb30BaTh
LwypynosepT ¢ Hacagko TORX T25.

War 1

Bo3bMuTE NaHenb GOKOBYO HUXHIOO
(2) n npunoxuTe K Wwkady CHapyxu.
OTMETbTE BbICOTY, HA KOTOPOW AOMKEH
pacnonaraTbcs 3auen 6okoBoi (3)
naHenv 60KOBOI HUXHEN (2).

LWar 2

3akpenute 3auen 60KkoBo (3) naHenu
Ha nepenHen n 3agHer CTonke Kapkaca
Ha oaHoW BbicoTe. [Jnsa KpenneHns
MCNONb3YyNTE BUHTHI (4). MOMEHT
3aTsaXKN — 7 H-m




War 3

MNpounasenmnTe HaBecky 6OKOBOW NaHesnn
BepxHer (1) npyn noMmoLum gepxarens
rOPU30HTasIbHOr O, BBEASA NETIN

B OTBEPCTUS KapKkaca.

LWar 4

YcTaHoBUTE naHesb 60KOBYIO

HWXHIOIO (2), BBEASt NeTNM AepxaTens
rOPU30HTaNbLHOIO B OTBEPCTUSA
Kapkaca. 3adukcupyiTe coeguHeHne
naHenu 60KOBOI HUXHEN (2) C NaHenblo
60oKkoBO BepxHel (1) nytem dpukcauum
3auena 60koBOoro (3) ¢ 3aMKOM NMaHenu
BGOKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

War 5
3akpoiiTe 3aMKku naHesn 60KoBo
HUXHeN (2).

War 6

MoacoennHnTe 0AMH KOHeL, NpoBoaa
3a3emneHns (6) K KOHTaKTy Ha naHenm
©OKOBOW, @ APYron NPUKpPyTUTE

K Kapkacy wwkada BuHTamu (4)

c wanbamu (5).

lMpumeyanne — Ha AaHHbIX PUCYHKaX 3aAHsIS ABEPb HE NOKa3aHa.




TK

COCTAB KOMIEKTA BBOJA LLETOYHOIO KABE/IbHOIO BEPXHETO

YnakoBka

NOPAAO0K MOHTAXA

BBof, LLETOYHbIN KabebHbI
BEPXHUI KpenuTtcsa 6e3 NnpuMeHeHns
NHCTPYMEHTA.

Llar 1

OTcoennH1TE NPOBOJ, 3a3EMIIEHNS
OT KOHTaKTa Ha KpblLLe.
JleMOHTMpYITE Kpbiwwy wkada,
OTKPYTUB 4 raiikn C HakaTKom

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI KPbILLIM.

Llar 2

Ynanute BolnamMmblBaeMyto 3arnyLuKy

C HY>XXHOW CTOPOHbI KpbILLK LWKada 1
3aKpenuTe BBOS, LLETOUHbI KabenbHbIl
BepxHuit (1) Ha Nonly4eHHOM 6OKOBOM
Kpato.

Llar 3
YCcTaHOBUTE KPbILLY, 3aKPYTUB 4 rakn
C HaKaTKo1, NpeaBapuTebHO MpumMeyaHye — Ha aHHOM PUCYHKE 3aHAS BEPb HE NOKasaHa.

YCTaAHOBMB Ha LUNUbKK LIAObI.

Llar 4
MopcoeamHuTe NPoBO, 3a3eMIIEHNS
K KOHTaKTy Ha KpbiLle.




K

COCTAB KOMMEKTA KABEJTb-OPrAHASEPA BEPTUKANIBHOTO L1 LUKAGOB LUMPUHOW 800 MM

YnakoBka

| e —- @ Kpbiwka - 2 wm

@ KpoHwmedH - 2 um

(1) Waida 6-9 um

Kadens-opzaHalsep
BepmukansHeil - 1 wm

Buxm M6x16 - 8 wm

3axum - & wm

[pobod 3a3emneHus -

Tum

Bunm pe3bdobeidabnubanwu
M6x10 - 1Tuwm

MOPAA0K MOHTAXA
[na MmoHTaxa Bam notpebdyeTcs
OoTBEPTKA KpecToBas.

LWar 1

YCcTaHOBUTE KPOHLUTENHbI (3)

Ha kabenb-opraHansepe BepTUKaabHOM
npv noMoLLy BUHTOB (5) n waiib (4).

Lar 2

MpunoxuTte kabenb-opraHaiaep
BepTUKasnbHbI B cOope (1)

C KPOHLUTEHaMM K IEBOMY UK
npasomy npodwuo BepTnkanbHomy 19”
C Hapy>XHOM CTOPOHbI.

Lar 3

3akpennte KPOHLLTEHbI Ha Npodune
BepTMKanbHOM 19” ¢ NOMOLLIbIO
3aXNMOB (6), kKak ykasaHo

Ha n3obpaxeHunn.

LWar 4
YcTaHOBUTE KPbILLKY (2)
Ha kabenb-opraHanaep.

Lar 5

MopcoeanHUTE OAVH KOHEL, NpoBoaa
3a3emneHns (7) K KOHTaKTy kabenb-
opraHaridepa BepTuKasnbHOro,

a Apyron NpukpyTUTE K Kapkacy wkada
BUHTOM (8) ¢ wainboi (4).

MpumeyanHne — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a4HSS ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA IPEBEHKI KABEJTbHOW BEPTUKATIbHOM

YnakoBka

R Y

@ ['pedexka kadensHas BepmukanbHas - 1 wm

3axum - 3 wm

MpoBod 3a3emnerus - 1 wm

Bunm pe3sdobeidabubanwut Mex10 - 1 wm

lWadda 6 - Tum

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

pebeHka kabenbHasa BepTuKabHas
KpenuTcs 6e3 NnpuMeHeHns
VHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

MpunoxwTe rpebeHky (1) K neBomy nnm
npasomy npodwunio BepTrkanbHoMy 19”
C HAapPY>XXHOW CTOPOHBI.

Lar 2

3akpenute rpebeHky Ha npodune
BepTUkanbHoM 19” ¢ nomMoLLbo
3aXMMOB (2), Kak yka3aHo

Ha n3obpaxeHun.

Llar 3

MopcoennHnTe OAMH KOHEL, NPOBOAA
3a3emneHns (3) K KOHTaKTy rpebeHku,
a Apyron NpukKpyTuUTe K Kapkacy wkada
BUHTOM (4) ¢ waiboim (5).

(A ODTUoo T oo DO oo,

[MpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[iHsi IBEPb HE NoKasaHa.

10



K

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEN BEPTUKATIbHBIX [N15 LLIKAGA LLIPUHOM 800 M

YnakoBka

CIONCECHONC

Panbw-naxens bepmukansHas npabas - 1wm

Panbw-naxens bepmukansHas nebas - 1 wm

3axumM - 6 wm

Mpabod 3asemneHus - 2 wm

Buxm pessdobeidabubapwut Mox10 - 2 wm

Wadda 6 - 2 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

danbw-naHens kpenutcsa 6e3
NPYMEHEHUSI UHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

Mpunoxunte dpanbLu-naHens
BEPTUKaNbIO NEBYIO (2) K npoduio
BepTuKanbHOMy 19”, kak yka3aHo Ha
n3ob6paxeHnn, OTMETLTE MECTO 4SS
YCTaHOBKM 3aXnMa.

Llar 2

YCTaHOBUTE 32X1UM B OTMEYEHHOM
mecTte. CaBuHbTE danblu-naHenb
BEPTUKAbHYIO Tak, YTOObI OCb 3aXUMa
3alusia B Bbipe3 dasibLu-naHenu.
3adukcnpyimnTe 3axmm.

War 3

AHanorunyHo wary 1-2 ycraHoBuTe
danbli-naHenb BepTUKasbHYO
npasyo (1).

Lar 4

lMopcoenvHuTe 0AMH KOHeL, NpoBoaa
3a3emneHuns (4) K KOHTakTy danbLu-
naHenu BepTUKabHOM NEBON, a APYron
MPUKPYTUTE K Kapkacy LwKada BUHTOM
(5) c waiiboii (6).

Lar 5
MosTopuTe war 4 gnsa panslu-naHenm
BEPTMKabHON NpaBon.

LLiar 6
Hanee yctaHoBuTe ¢anbLu-naHenb
rOPU30OHTaJIbHYIO.

I'IpmmeHaHme — Ha paHHom PUCYHKE 3aaHAa ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

11



K

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEN TOPUSOHTANbHBIX 151 LLIKADA LLIPUHOM 800 MM

YnakoBka

\—F @ ®anbw-naHenb 20pu3cHMansHas BepxHas - 1 wm
o o o o o o
]

’J"—"\_Ll © T d Jeoe '-' @ ®aNbW-NAHENb 20PUOHMANLHAA HUXHAS — 1 wm

RZEN) @ Kpenex - 8 wum

NOPSAO0K MOHTAXA

MepBbIii BApuaHT
danbLu-naHens kpenuTcs 6e3
NPUMEHEHNS UHCTPYMEHTA.

War 1

dDanblu-naHenu ropn3oHTalJIbHblE
yCTaHaBMBAIOTCA NOCE MOHTaxXa
danbli-naHenen BepTnKasbHbIX.

Lar 2

JeMOHTMpYyITE KpbILy (CM. pasnen
MO MOHTaXy BBOAA LLLETOYHOro
KabeNbHOro BEPXHEr0) U YCTAHOBUTE
danblu-naHenb FOPU3OHTaNbHYO
BEPXHIOK Ha NJ1IaHKN BEPXHME
Mexay ABymMs danblu-naHensaMm
BEPTUKasbHbIMU.

Llar 3

3adukcunpyinTe npm nOMoLLM kpenexa
danbLi-naHenb ropu3oHTaNbHYIO
BepxHioto (1) Ha danbli-naHensax
BEPTUKaNbHbIX. YCTaHOBMTE 06PATHO
KpbiLy (CM. pasfen no MOHTaxy BBoAa
LLLETOYHOro KabenlbHOro BEpPXHEro).

LWar 4

YctaHoBuTe danblu-naHenb
rOpPU30OHTaSIbHYIO HUXHIOK (2) Ha MeCcTo
YCTaHOBKM MeXAy ABYMS dasblu-
naHensiMmn BepTUKasbHbIMU.

Llar 5

3adukcunpyinte dpanblu-naHenb
rOPU3OHTASIbHYIO HUXKHIOK (2) Mpumeyanne — Ha faHHOM PUCYHKe 3aAHA ABEPb He MOKa3aHa.
Ha q)a}'lbLIJ-I'IaHeJ'IFIX BEPTUKaJIbHbIX

npv nomMoLm kpenexa (3) 6e3

MNCNoNIb30BaHUA MHCTPYMEHTA.

12



Btopoii BapmnaHT

(6e3 pemMoHTaxa KpbiLuun)
MaHenb kpenutcs 6e3 NpMMeHeHus
VMHCTPyMeHTa.

LWar 1

danbLu-naHeny ropu3oHTasnbHbIe
yCTaHaBAMBalOTCS NOC/e MOHTaxa
danblu-naHenen BepTUKanbHbIX.

Llar 2

danbLu-naHenb ropu3oHTasbHYO
BepxHio (1) pazbeanHute

Ha NAaHKy 1 yrofok. YCTaHOBUTE MiaHKy
danblu-naHenn Ha NiaHkKn BepxHue
Mexay ABymMs danblu-naHensaMm
BepTMKasbHbIMU. 3aduKcnpyinTe
YroJfiIoK Ha nnaHke ganbLu-naHenm

npy NOMOLLM Kpenexa.

Llar 3

3adukcnpyinTe npm nOMoLLM kpenexa
(3) danbl-naHenb ropu3oHTaNbHYIO
BepxHioto (1) Ha danbli-naHensax
BEPTUKAJbHbIX.

Lar 4

danbLu-naHenb ropu3oHTaNbHYO
HUXHIOIO (2) pa3beauHUTE Ha NniaHKy
M Yromnok.

YcTaHOBUTE NAAHKY HUXHIOK HA MECTO
YCTaHOBKM MeXay ABYMS ¢danblu-
naHesnsaMu BePTUKasbHbIMN.
3aduKcnpyiiTe yronok HUXHUM

Ha niaHKe HWXHEN Npu NOMOLLM
Kpenexa 6e3 NCnonb30BaHNs
VIHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 5

3adukecnpynTe danblu-naHenb
rOPU3OHTASTbHYIO HUXKHIOH (2)

Ha danblu-NaHensx BepTUKasibHbIX
npv nomMoLwm kpenexa (3) 6e3
MCMONb30BaHNS MHCTPYMEHTA.

13



K

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-NAHENEA BEPTUKATIbHBIX 1S LLIKADA LLIMPUHOW 600 MM

YnakoBka

@ Panbw-naHens bepmukansHas - 2 wm

@ 3axum - 6 wm

@ MpoBod 3asemneHuq - 2 wm

@ @ Buxm pe3sdobeidabnubanwut Mex10 - 2 wm

(5) lWida 6 - 2 wm

NOPSAO0K MOHTAXA

®danbw-naHens kpenutcs 6e3
NPYMEHEHNS UHCTPYMEHTA.

LWar 1

MpunoxuTte danbLi-naHesns
BEpPTMKasnbHYto NeByto (1) K npodunio
BepTukanbHomy 19” ¢ BHeluHe
CTOPOHbI, OTMETLTE MECTO A5
YCTaHOBKW 3axuma (2).

Llar 2

YcTaHoBUTE 3aXVM B OTMEYEHHOM
mecTe. CaBuHbTe danblu-naHenb
BEPTUKAJIbHYIO TakK, YTOObI OCb 3aXUMa
3aluna B Bbipe3 danbLu-rnaHenn.
3adukcnpynTe 3axmm.

Lar 3
MosTOpuTE Warn 1-2 Ang yctaHoBKM
danbl-naHenn Nnpason.

Lar 4

lMopcoenmHUTe 0AMH KOHeL, NpoBoaa
3a3emneHuns (3) K KOHTaKTy danbLu-
naHenu BepTukanbHom neson (1), Mpumeyanne — Ha JaHHOM PUCYHKe 3aHss IBEPb He MokasaHa.
a Apyron NpuKpyTUTE K Kapkacy wkada

BUHTOM (4) ¢ waiboim (5).

Lar 5
MosTopuTe war 4 gnsa panslu-naHenm
BepTMKanbHOM npason (1).

LLlar 6
[Hanee yctaHoBuTe ¢anblu-naHenb
rOPU30HTaNbHYIO.

14



K

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEN TOPU3OHTANbHBIX 151 LLIKADA LUMPUHOM 600 MM

Ynakoska
@ Panbw-naHens 20pu3oHMAnsHas C@ @ Bunm M6x16 - 2 wm
B I _ 9 BepxHag - 1 wm
=5 B} @ DaNbW-NAHENL 20PU3OHMANLHAS @ Burm pe3bdobedabaubaowuu
HUXHss yacmb 1 - 1 wm M6x10 - 2 wm
é“ Q'Ef @ Panblw-naHens Z0pU3DHMANLHA @ Wadda 6 - 2 wm

HUXHAR yacme 2 - Twm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[na MmoHTaxa Bam notpedyeTcs KoY
TORX M-06pa3Hbliii T25 n oTBEpTKA
KpecToBas.

LWar 1

danblu-naHen ropu3oHTasbHbIe
yCTaHaBNMBAKTCS NOC/e MOHTaxa
danblu-naHenen BePTUKaNbHbIX.

Llar 2

JeMOHTMpPYITE KpbILWy (CM. pasgen
Mo MOHTaXxy BBOAA LLLETOYHOro
KabenbHOro BEPXHEro) 1 yCTaHOBUTE
danbLi-naHenb FopU3oHTaNbHYIO
BepxHtoto (1) Ha npodunn
BEPTUKANbHbIE.

LWar 3

3adukenpyiite BuHTamm (5)

c wainbamu (6). YcTaHOBUTE KpbILLY
(CM. pasgen no MOHTaxy BBOAA
LLLETO4HOro KabenbHOro BEpXHero).

Lar 4

YctaHoBuTe danblu-rnaHenb HUXHIOW0
4yacTb 2 (3) Ha MECTO YCTAHOBKWN MeXay
[BYMS1 HANpaBnsoLWMMK Wkada.

Lar 5

3adukcunpyinte panblu-naHenb
rOPU30HTaNIbHYIO HUXHIOK YacTb 1 (2)
Ha danbl-naHen ropu3oHTanbHON
HWXHel vacTb 2 (3) BuHTamu (4).

lMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHOM pucyHke
3a/H99 1BEPb HE NOKa3aHa.

15



TK

COCTAB KOMMJTEKTA U191 COEAMHEHUS LLIKAGOB

YnakoBka

i
N ) @ CoeduHumens - & wm @ Burm pe3sdobeidabaubaowud M6x10 - 8 wm
8

NOPAAO0K MOHTAXA

[na MoHTaxa Bam NoTpebyeTcs KoY
TORXT-06pa3sHbiii T25.

Jns yckopeHus npouecca MoHTaxa
PEKOMEHYETCS UCNOJIb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

Lar 1

Mpunoxute coeamHntens (1)
BBEPXY C BHYTPEHHEI CTOPOHbI
nepefHnX CTOek kapkaca
CMEXHbIX LLIKAhOB 1 NPUKPYTUTE
OBYMS BUHTamMu (2).
PekomeHayemoe pacctosHue
OT NPObUIISA FOPU3OHTASIBHOTO
BepxHero (361£25) mm.

LWar 2

MpunoxuTte coeanHuTens (1) BHU3Y
C BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHbI NepeaHnxX
CTOEK Kapkaca CMeXHbIX LKkadoB

1 NPUKPYTUTE ABYMS BUHTaMM (2).
PekomeHayemoe pacctosHue ot
npoeUa ropU3oHTASILHOIO HUXXHEro
(286+25) MMm.

Llar 3

Mpunoxute coeamHntens (1)

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI 3a[HUX CTOEK
Kapkaca CMexHbIX LLKapOB CBEPXY
wKkada napansiesnibHo CoOeANHUTENO
BEpPXHEMY NepeaHeMy U NPUKpyTUTe
OBYMSI BUHTAMU (2).

Lar 4

Mpunoxunte coeamnHnTENb

C BHYTPEHHEW CTOPOHbI 3a4HNX CTOEK
Kapkaca CMeXHbIX LLKadOB CHU3Y
wkada napannenbHo COeANHUTENIO
HUXHEMY NepefHeMY 1 NMPUKpYTUTE
LBYMS BUHTamMu (2).

[MpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3afiHsi IBEPb HE NokasaHa.

16

OO0



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA MAHEN PASLENUTENBHOM BOKOBOM TUM C U D

Ynakoka
N
N @ MaHens pasdenumensas Bokobas - 1 wm
N
N
NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

Jns moHTaxa Bam notpebyeTcs KoY
TORX N'-06pasHbiii T25.

[nsa yckopeHns npouecca MoHTaxa
pPEKOMEeHayeTCs MCNoJb30BaTh
LypynoBepT ¢ Hacaakon TORX T25.

War 1

MpunoxuTe NaHenb pasaenmuTenbHyo
©0KOBYIO K LLKady Takum 06pas3om,
4TOObI PEOPO XECTKOCTU NaHenun
HaxoAMNoChb CHU3Y N OTMETLTE
pacnosioXXeHne coegnHnTenen.

Llar 2

YcTtaHoBUTE coeanHuTenu wkada.
CM. MOHTaX KoMMnekTa ans
coeamHeHuns wkados.

LWar 3 /
YcTaHOoBUTE NaHeNb PasfeNnTenbHyo / Z

O0KOBYIO MeXAay cTolikamu Wwkada.
& %

lMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHOM pucyHke
33/1H99 4BEPb HE NOKasaHa.

17



K

Lar 4

3aBepLunTe yCTaHOBKY COEANHUTENEN,
npuKpyTMB BUHTBEI M6x10 13 coctasa
KOMMJekTa anga coeanHeHuns LIJKaq;)OB.

)

I'IpwmewaHMe — Ha paHHom PUCYHKe 3aHA4 ABEePb HE nokasaHa.

18



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA 191 KPEMIEHWS BJIOKA PO3ETOK

YnakoBka

@ KpoHwmeux - 2 wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[na MmoHTaxa Bam noTpebyeTcs
OTBEPTKA KPECTOBAs.

Bnok pacnpeneneHusa anekTponnuTaHns
PDU MOXHO MOHTUPOBaTb

ABYMS1 cnocob6amn: BepTUKaNbHO

N TOPU30OHTAJIbHO.

fSEYs{ue\e{uieyu

MepBblii cN0C06 — rOPU3OHTaJNIbHO

Lar 1

MpunoxmTe KPOHLWITENH (1)

K NeBOMY NMPOdUIO Ha HYXXHOW BbICOTE
1 3aKpenuTe C MOMOLLLbIO 3aKMMOB (2)
6€e3 NPUMEHEHS UHCTPYMEHTOB.

Llar 2

MpunoxwuTte 610K pacnpeneneHns
anektponutaHus PDU

K YCTQHOBJIEHHOMY KPOHLLTENHY,
4yTOOLI TOPEL, 6510ka coBnazan

C TOPLOM KPOHLUTENHA 1 OTMETbTE
MECTO KpenieHns BTOporo
KpOHLLITeVIHa. I'Ipmmeqaﬂwe —Ha [aHHOM pUCYHKE 3aAHA9 ABEPb HE NoKa3aHa.
MosTopuTe Wwar 1 ansg npasoro

npoguns.

Llar 3

YctaHoBuTe 6510K pacnpeneneHs
anekTponutaHusa PDU Tak, 4ToObl
Topew, 610ka coBnazasn c TopLoM
KPOHLUTENHA.

Lar 4
3adukcnpyiTe KPOHLWTEHbI BAHTAMU
(B KOMMMEKT HE BXOASAT).

19



K

BTopoii cnoco6 — BepTUKanbHO

LWar 1

MpunoxmTe KPOHLWTENH (1)

K NPO®UII0 HA HYXXHOW BbICOTE

1 3aKpennTe ¢ NoOMOLLbIO 3aXXKMMOB (2)
6e3 NpUMeHeHNS UHCTPYMEHTOB.

Lar 2

MpunoxwuTte 610K pacnpenenexHns
anekTponutaHng PDU

K YCTQHOBJIEHHOMY KPOHLLTENHY,
4yTobbI TOPEL, 6510Ka coBnagan

C TOPLOM KPOHLUTENHA 1 OTMETbTE
MECTO KpensieHns BTOporo
KpOHLwTenHa. Nostopute war 1.

Lar 3

YctaHoBuTe 6510k pacnpeneneHs
anekTponutaHusa PDU Tak, 4To6bl
Topew, 6510Kka coBnazasn c TopLom
KPOHLUTENHA.

Lar 4
3adukcnpyiTe KPOHLITEVHbI BUHTAMU
(B KOMMNEKT He BXOOAT).

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha panHom PUCYHKE 3aHA4 ABEPb HE NoKa3aHa.

20



=i
A

COCTAB OPTAHAM3EPOB

YnakoBka

Opza+adaep nnacmukaBeid

@ OpzaHaiisep Memanau4eckul
C kpsiwkod U 12+12 - 1 wm

C kpsiwkod U 12 cn - 1wm

@ OpzaHad3ep Memannu4eckul
C kpoiwkod U 24 cn - 1 wm

Opza+adaep nnacmukaBeid
c kpeiwkod U 12 cn - Twm

@ OpzaHadsep nnacmukobsil
C Kpbiwkou 2U 12 cn- Twm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[lns MoHTaxa ntoboro opraHansepa
BaM NoTpebyeTcst KOMMIEKT 3aKNaaHblX
raek, BUHTOB 1 OTBEPTKa KpecTtoBas.
Jns yckopeHus npouecca MoHTaxa
PEKOMEHOYETCH UCMOb30BaTh
LLYPYMNOBEPT.

Lar 1

Mpunoxmte opraHan3ep K 1eBOMY

1 npaBoMy NPOP UM BEPTUKASIbHbLIM
19” ¢ nnMuEeBOI CTOPOHbI LWKada Ha
HY>XHOI BbICOTE.

LWar 2

lMponsBeanTe MOHTaX 3aKknagHbIX
raek M6 (B KOMMNEKT He BXOASAT)

Ha NpodUIV BepTUKasSbHbIE B HY>)XHOM
mecTe.

Llar 3
3adukcupyinTe opraHansep BUHTaMun
M6x12 (B KOMMAEKT HE BXOOAT).

Llar 4

MNMpounaseaunTe yknaaky kabenbHbIX
NMHWIA. Kaxablin opraHanisep
VIMEET CbEMHYIO KPbILLIKY.

lMpumeyaHne — Ha jaHHOM puCyHKe 3aaHSS ABEPb HE NOKasaHa.

21



=i
A

COCTAB OPTAHAM3EPA METAJIIMYECKOTO C KONbLIAMM

YnakoBka

© 9 Opzaxadsep Memannuyeckud
=
L’ 8 d 4 4 =t “‘ @ U-Tuwm

ﬂ% li @ Konbua - 5 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[lns MOHTaxa opraHansepa Bam
noTpebyeTcs KOMMEKT 3aKnaaHbIX
raek, BUHTOB 1 OTBEPTKA KPeCcToBasi.
[ns yckopeHusi npoLiecca MoHTaxa
pPEeKOMEHyeTCs UCMOoJIb30BaTh
LIYpYMNOBEPT.

LWar 1

YctaHoBUTE KosbLa (2) B rHe3aa
OCHOBaHWA opraHarnsepa
meTannuyeckoro (1) 6e3 nomoLm
MHCTPYMEHTA.

Llar 2

Mpunoxunte opraHan3ep K 1eBOMY

1 NpaBoMy NPOP UM BEPTUKASIbHLIM
19” Ha HYXHOW BbICOTE.

LWar 2

lMponsBeanTe MOHTaX 3aknagHbIX
raek M6 (B KOMMNEKT He BXOASAT)

Ha NPodUIV BepTUKaSbHbIE B HY>XHOM
mecTe.

LWar 3 Mpumeyatue — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKE 3a[Hsis 1BEPb HE NOKa3aHa.
3adukcupyinte opraHansep BUHTaMun
M6x12 (B KOMMAEKT HE BXOOAT).

Llar 4
MponsBeaunTe yknaaky kabenbHbIX
TINHWUIA.

22



=i
A

SERVER CABINET OF BY ZPAS SERIES
(ACCESSORIES)

Installation manual
ZP.001.1.MM

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL CABLE ORGANIZER FOR CABINETS 800 MM WIDE

Package

R e e e e e @ Vertical cable organizer - 1pc

@ Thread forming screw M6x10 - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX

T25 L-type wrench.To speed up the
installation process, it is recommended
to use a screw driving machine with
TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the vertical cable organizer (1)
to the upper and lower horizontal
profiles on the inside of the cabinet in
the selected place.

Step 2

Fasten the vertical cable organizer with
screws (2) in the selected place.

The tightening torque is 7 N-m.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

23



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF HORIZONTAL CABLE ORGANIZER

Package

‘\\\E @ Horizonfal cable organizer - 1 pc

@ Thread forming screw Mex10 - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX T25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process,
itis recommended to use a screw
driving machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the horizontal cable organizer (1)
to the frame posts at the required height
on the inside of the cabinet

Step 2

Fasten the horizontal cable organizer
with screws (2) in the selected place.
The tightening torque is 7 N-m.

Note — The rear door vertical profiles are not shown in this figure.

24



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF CENTRAL MOUNTING PROFILE

Package

(BlgBcciccecacaian

@ Central mounting profile - 1 pc

@ Clamp - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER
Central mounting profile is fastened
without using of tool

Step 1

Insert the clamps into the holes of the
upper and lower strip of board, then
slide along the guides to the selected
place

Step 2

Slip the central mounting profile onto
the upper clamp so that the lower clamp
is located under the profile cutout.

Step 3
Slide the central mounting profile down
until it stops, it will sit on the clamp axis.

Step 4

Align the central mounting profile
vertically along the markings and fix the
clamps.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

25



TK

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF SIDE PANELS OF AAND B TYPES

Package

/ @ Upper side panel - 1 pc @ Lower side panel - 1pc

= @ Earth wire - 2 pcs

jD @ Lateral creeper - 2 pcs @ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

.@ @ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 6 pcs W @ Key - 2 pes for every lock
{

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX T25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Take the lower side panel (2) and attach
it to the cabinet outside. Mark the
height at which the lateral creeper (3)
of the lower side panel (2) should be
located.

Step 2

Attach the lateral creeper (3) of the
panel to the front and rear frame posts
at the same height. Use screws (4) for
fastening. Tightening torque — 7 N-m.

26



Step 3

Hang up the upper side panel (1) using
the horizontal holder, inserting the
hinges into the holes of the frame.

Step 4

Install the lower side panel (2), inserting
the horizontal holder hinges into the
frame holes. Fix the connection of the
lower side panel (2) with the upper side
panel (1) by fixing the lateral creeper (3)
with the lock of lower side panel (2).

Step 5
Close the panel locks of the lower side
panel (2).

Step 6

Connect one end of the earth wire (6)
to the contact on the side panel, and
screw the other end to the cabinet
frame with screws (4) and washers (5).

NS

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

27



TK

@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

@ Side hook - 2 pcs o= == @ Earth wire - 2 pcs

? @ Key - 2 pcs for every lock

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF SIDE PANELS OF A1 AND B1 TYPES

Package

2 U

'((@ @ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 6 pcs

4

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX T25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Take the lower side panel (2) and attach
it to the cabinet outside. Mark the
height at which the side hook (3) of the
lower side panel (2) should be located.

Step 2

Attach the side hook (3) of the panel
to the front and rear frame posts at
the same height. Use screws (4) for
fastening. Tightening torque — 7 N-m.

28



Step 3

Hang up the upper side panel (1) using
the horizontal holder, inserting the
hinges into the holes of the frame.

Step 4

Install the lower side panel (2), inserting
the horizontal holder hinges into the
frame holes. Fix the connection of the
lower side panel (2) with the upper side
panel (1) by fixing the lateral creeper (3)
with the lock of lower side panel (2).

Step 5
Close the panel locks of the lower side
panel (2).

Step 6

Connect one end of the earth wire (6)
to the contact on the side panel, and
screw the other end to the cabinet
frame with screws (4) and washers (5).

29




=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF UPPER BRUSH CABLE GLAND

Package

INSTALLATION ORDER

Upper brush cable gland is fastened
without using of tool.

Step 1

Disconnect the earth wire from the
contact on the roof.

Remove the cabinet roof by unscrewing
the 4 knurled nuts on the inside of the
roof.

Step 2

Remove the broken-out plug from the
desired side of the cabinet roof and
secure the upper brush cable gland (1)
to the resulting side edge.

Step 3

Install the roof by tightening 4 knurled
nuts, pre-installing washers on the
studs.

Step 4
Connect the earth wire to the contact
on the roof.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

30



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF THE VERTICAL CABLE ORGANIZER FOR CABINETS 800 MM WIDE

Package

@ Cover - 2 pcs
N
3 @ Brackef - 2 pcs

© @ Washer 6 - 9 pcs

@ Vertical cable

organizer - 1pc

@ Screw M6x16 - 8 pcs

@ Clamp - & pcs

== @ Earth wire - 1pc

Thread forming screw M6x10 - 1 pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a Phillips
screwdriver.

Step 1

Install the brackets (3) on the vertical
cable-organizer using screws (5) and
washers (4).

Step 2

Attach the vertical cable organizer in
assembly (1) with brackets to the left
or right 19” vertical profile from the
outside.

Step 3

Fix the brackets to the 19” vertical
profile using the clamps (6) as shown
in the picture.

Step 4
Install the covers (2) onto the cable
organizer.

Step 5

Connect one end of the earth wire (7)
to the contact of the vertical cable
organizer, and screw the other end

to the cabinet frame with a screw (8)
and a washer (4).

LT

vy

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

31



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL CABLE COMB

Package

Xy

~ TR FRTIONONNRNRRARY, (1) vereot ot cont - 15
( @ Clamp - 3 pcs
@ Earth wire - 1 pc

(&) Thread forming screw Mex10 - 1 pc

© @ Washer 6 - 1pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

The vertical cable comb is fastened
without using of tool.

Step 1
Attach the comb (1) to the left or right
19” vertical profile from the outside.

Step 2

Attach the comb to the 19” vertical
profile using the clamps (2) as shown
in the picture.

Step 3

Connect one end of the earth wire (3)
to the contact of the comb, and screw
the other end to the cabinet frame with
a screw (4) and a washer (5).

AQ‘Q‘DQ“QQ“QQDQGD‘

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

32



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL DUMMY PANELS FOR THE CABINET 800 MM WIDE

Package

©)

@ Vertical right dummy panel - 1pc
@ Vertical left dummy panel - 1 pc
@ Clamp - 6 pcs

@ Earth wire - 2 pcs

@ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 2 pcs
@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

Dummy panel is fastened without using
of tool.

Step 1

Attach the left vertical dummy panel (2)
to the 19” vertical profile, as shown in
the picture, mark the place for installing
the clamp.

Step 2

Install the clamp in the marked place.
Slide the vertical dummy panel so that
the clamp axis goes into the dummy
panel cutout. Fix the clamp.

Step 3
Similarly to step 1-2, install the right
vertical dummy panel (1).

Step 4

Connect one end of the earth wire (4)

to the contact of the left vertical dummy
panel, and screw the other end to the
cabinet frame with a screw (5) and a
washer (6).

Step 5
Repeat Step 4 for right vertical dummy
panel

Step 6
Next, install the horizontal dummy
panel.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

33



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF HORIZONTAL DUMMY PANELS FOR CABINET 800 MM WIDE

Package

o of ] 3 ] o o

mo of’—”u

&

@ Upper horizontal dummy panel - 1 pc

@ Lower horizontal dummy panel - 1 pc

@ Fasteners - 8 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

First variant

Dummy panel is fastened without
using of tool.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after installing the vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Dismantle the roof (see the section on
installation of the upper brush cable
gland) and install the horizontal upper
dummy panel on the upper strips
between the two vertical dummy panels.

Step 3

Fix the horizontal upper dummy panel
(1) on the vertical dummy panels using
the fasteners. Reinstall the roof (see
section on installation of the upper
brush cable gland).

Step 4

Install the horizontal lower dummy
panel (2) in place between the two
vertical dummy panels.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal lower dummy panel
(2) to the vertical dummy panels using
fasteners (3) without using any tools.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

34



Second variant
(without roof dismantling)
Panel is fastened without using of tool.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after installation of vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Separate the horizontal upper dummy
panel (1) into a strip and a corner. Install
the dummy panel strip on the upper
strips between the two vertical dummy
panels. Fix the corner to the dummy
panel strip with fasteners.

Step 3

Fix the horizontal upper dummy panel
(1) on the vertical dummy panels using
the fasteners (3).

Step 4

Separate the horizontal lower dummy
panel (2) into a strip and a corner.
Install the lower strip in the place of
installation between the two vertical
dummy panels.

Fix the lower corner on the lower strip
using fasteners without using a tool.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal lower dummy panel
(2) on the vertical dummy panels using
fasteners (3) without using any tools.

35



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL DUMMY PANELS FOR CABINET 600 MM WIDE

Package

@ Vertical dummy panel - 2 pcs

@ Clamp - 6 pcs

@ Earth wire - 2 pcs
@ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 2 pcs

@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

Dummy panel is fastened without
using of tool.

Step 1

Attach the left vertical dummy panel (1)
to the 19” vertical profile from outside,
mark the place for installing the clamp
(2).

Step 2

Install the clamp in the marked place.
Slide the vertical dummy panel so that
the clamp axis goes into the dummy
panel cutout. Fix the clamp.

Step 3
Similarly to step 1-2, install the right
vertical dummy panel (1).

Step 4

Connect one end of the earth wire (3)

to the contact of the left vertical dummy
panel (1), and screw the other end to
the cabinet frame with a screw (4) with
washer (5). Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

Step 5
Repeat Step 4 for right vertical dummy
panel (1).

Step 6
Next, install the horizontal dummy
panel.

36



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF HORIZONTAL DUMMY PANELS FOR CABINET 600 MM WIDE

Package
@ Upper horizontal C@ @ Screw M6x16 - 2 pcs
E — E| dummy panel - 1 pc
o o @ Horizontal dummy panel lower @ Thread forming

part 1-1pc screw M6x10 - 2 pcs
é“ °E @ Horizontal dummy panel upper @ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

part 2 - 1pc
INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need
a TORX T25 L-type wrench and a Phillips
screwdriver.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after the installation of vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Dismantle the roof (see the section

on the installation of the upper brushe
cable gland) and install the horizontal
upper dummy panel(1) on the vertical
profiles.

Step 3

Fix with screws (5) and washers (6).
Install the roof (see the section on
Installation of the upper brush cable
gland).

Step 4

Install the dummy panel lower part 2
(3) in place between the two rails of the
cabinet.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal dummy panel lower
part 1 (2) on the horizontal dummy
panel lower part 2 (3) with screws (4).

Note — The rear door is not shown
in this figure.

37



TK

CONTENTS OF THE SET FOR JUNCTION OF CABINETS

Package

s

@ Connector - & pcs @ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 8 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX T25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the connector (1) at the top
inside of the front pillars of the adjacent
cabinet frame and fasten with two
screws (2). The recommended distance
from the horizontal upper profile

is (361£25) mm.

Step 2

Attach the connector (1) at the bottom
inside of the front pillars of the adjacent
cabinet frame and fasten with two
screws (2). The recommended distance
from the horizontal lower profile

is (361£25) mm.

Step 3

Attach the connector (1) inside of the
rear pillars of the adjacent cabinet frame
on top of the cabinet parallel to the
upper front connector and fasten with
two screws (2).

Step 4

Attach the connector inside of the rear
pillars of the adjacent cabinet frame at
the bottom of the cabinet parallel to the
lower front connector and fasten with
two screws (2). Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

38

NMONONRNSRISNS



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF THE DIVIDING SIDE PANEL OF C AND D TYPE

Package
N
N @ Dividing side panel - 1 pc
N
N
INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX T25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the dividing side panel to the
cabinet so that the panel's stiffener
locates at the bottom and mark the
location of the connectors.

Step 2
See the installation of the set for
junction of the cabinets .

Step 3
Install the dividing side panel between

the cabinet pillars.
% Z
I3 | %

Note — The rear door is not shown
in this figure.

39



Finish the installation of the connectors
by tightening the M6x10 screws from
the set for junction of the cabinets.

)

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

40



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET FOR FASTENING OF SOCKETBOARD

Package

@ Bracket - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need

a Phillips screwdriver.

The PDU can be mounted in two ways:
vertically and horizontally.

The first way is horizontally

fSEYs{ue\e{uieyu

Step 1

Attach the bracket (1) to the left profile
at the desired height and secure with
clamps (2) without using tools.

Step 2

Attach the PDU to the installed bracket,
aligning the end of the PDU with the
end of the bracket, and mark where the
second bracket will be attached.
Repeat Step 1 for the right profile

Step 3
Install the PDU with the end of the PDU
aligned with the end of the bracket.

Step 4 Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

Fix the brackets with screws
(not included).

41



K

The second way is vertically

Step 1

Attach the bracket (1) to the profile
at the desired height and secure with
clamps (2) without the use of tools.

Step 2

Attach the PDU to the installed bracket,
aligning the end of the PDU with the

end of the bracket, and mark where the
second bracket will be attached. Repeat
Step 1.

Step 3
Install the PDU with the end of the PDU
aligned with the end of the bracket.

Step 4
Fix the brackets with screws (not
included).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

42



=i
A

CONTENTS OF ORGANIZERS

YnakoBka

W12 slofs - 1pc

U 24 slots - 1pc

2U12 slots - 1pc

@ Metal organizer with cover

@ Metal organizer with cover

@ Plastic organizer with cover
10 12+12 - 1 pc

@ Plastic organizer with cover
1012 slofs - 1pc

@ Plastic organizer with cover

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installing of any organizer, you will
need a set of cage nuts, screws and a
Phillips screwdriver.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine.

Step 1

Attach the organizer to the left and right
19” vertical profiles from the front of the
cabinet at the desired height.

Step 2

Install the M6 cage nuts (not included)
on the vertical profiles in the desired
place.

Step 3
Fix the organizer with M6x12 screws
(not included).

Step 4
Lay the cable lines.
Each organizer has a removable cover.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

43



=i
A

CONTENTS OF METAL ORGANIZER WITH RINGS

Package

Lo g b N (1) Mefal organizer 1U - 1 pc

ﬂ% li @ Rings - 5 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installing of any organizer, you will
need a set of cage nuts, screws and a
Phillips screwdriver.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine.

Step 1
Install the rings (2) into the holes of the
metal organizer base (1) without using
atool.

Step 2

Attach the organizer to the left and
right 19” vertical profiles at the desired
height.

Step 2

Install the M6 cage nuts (not included)
on the vertical profiles in the desired
place.

Step 3
Fix the organizer with M6x12 screws
(notincluded). Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

Step 4
Lay the cable lines.

M3paHue/Version 2
44



